dilution in the net tangible book value of their common shares from the offering price of the common shares. The net tangible book value of our
common shares is equal to our net tangible assets (tangible assets minus total liabilities) divided by the number of our common shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2010.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the offering price per share of our common shares and the adjusted net tangible book value
per share of our common shares after giving effect to this offering. After

S-7

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

reflecting the sale of 30,357,143 of our common shares offered by us at the offering price of $2.80 per common share, less placement agency
fees and estimated offering expenses, our adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2010 would have been $303.5 million, or $0.90 per
common share. The change represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per common share of $0.17 per share to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.90 per common share to new investors purchasing the common shares included in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share $ 2.80
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2010 $ 0.73
Increase per share attributable to the offering $ 0.17

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.90

Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.90
The number of common shares to be outstanding after this offering is based on 305,065,280 common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2010 and
excludes:

� 2,619,000 of our common shares subject to options and 2,113,000 of our common shares subject to restricted stock units outstanding
as of June 30, 2010 having a weighted average exercise price of $0.88 per share, and a weighted average grant date fair value of
$1.97, respectively, of which options to purchase 2,586,000 shares were fully vested and exercisable;

� 18,887,000 of our common shares that have been reserved for issuance in connection with future grants under our TransAtlantic